contributed capital of $12 million to our equity and property investments, compared to $9.1 million in the first three quarters of 2022.

Financing Activities

Net cash used in financing activities was $29.5 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2023, compared to net cash provided by financing
activities of $122.1 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2022. In the first three quarters of 2023, we issued $250.0 million of long-term debt,
and repaid $13.5 million of maturing long-term debt. This compared to $400.0 million of long-term debt issued in the first three quarters of 2022, of which
we used a portion to repay $250.0 million of maturing long-term debt. We also decreased our short-term borrowings by $241.5 million in the nine months
ended September 30, 2023, compared to $16.0 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2022. In addition, we issued $88.2 million of common stock
and paid $105.2 million in dividends in 2023, compared to issuing common stock of $93.0 million and paying $96.3 million in dividends in 2022.

Capital Resources

Our consolidated capital structure, including the current portion of long-term debt and short-term borrowings consisted of the following as of September
30, 2023 and December 31, 2022 (dollars in thousands):

   September 30, 2023   December 31, 2022

   Amount
Percent

of total   Amount
Percent

of total
Current portion of long-term debt and leases   $ 7,835   0.1 %  $ 21,084   0.4 %
Short-term borrowings   221,500   4.2 %   463,000   8.8 %
Long-term debt to affiliated trusts   51,547   1.0 %   51,547   1.0 %
Long-term debt and leases   2,637,249   49.5 %   2,387,792   45.4 %

Total debt   2,918,131   54.8 %   2,923,423   55.6 %
Total shareholders’ equity   2,409,887   45.2 %   2,334,668   44.4 %

Total   $ 5,328,018   100.0 %  $ 5,258,091   100.0 %

Our shareholders’ equity increased $75.2 million during the first three quarters of 2023 primarily due to net income and the issuance of common stock,
which was partially offset by dividends paid.

60

Table of Contents

AVISTA CORPORATION

We need to finance capital expenditures and acquire additional funds for operations from time to time. The cash requirements needed to service our
indebtedness, both short-term and long-term, reduce the amount of cash flow available to fund capital expenditures, purchased power, fuel and natural gas
costs, dividends and other requirements.

Short Term Borrowings